
TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX UPDATE 
 
COUNTY: Volusia    Address: 123 W. Indiana Avenue, Room 103 
    DeLand, Florida  32720-4609 
ORGANIZATION NAME:  Volusia County * 
 Finance Services   Telephone Number:  (904) 822-5755 
 Tourist Development Tax Section  Fax Number (904) 822-5729 
Contact Person:  Ms. Nona Buford, Tourist Development Tax Supervisor 
 

 
TYPE OF TAX 

LEVIED 

 
ORDINANCE 
NUMBERS 

 
EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

 
TYPE OF 
ACTION 

 
PERCENT 
LEVIED 

 
AREA WHERE TAX 

IS LEVIED 
 

 
Local Option Tourist 

Development Tax 

 
78-2 

78-10 
79-17 
80-17 
82-18 
89-54 

 
05/01/78 
03/16/78 
03/01/79 
04/17/80 
11/18/82 
04/01/90 

 
Initial Levy  
Use of Revenues 
Establishment/Duties of Tourist Development Council 
Use of Revenues 
Use of Revenues 
Began Self-Collection 
 

 
2.00% 

 
All of County 

 
Special District/Subcounty 
Convention Development 

Tax 

 
84-11 

 
91-18 

 
87-23 
87-21 

 
91-41 
00-22 
91-19 

89-55;89-56; 
89-57 
95-29 

 
01/01/84 

 
09/01/91 

 
10/01/87 
10/01/87 

 
04/01/92 
10/01/00 
09/01/91 
04/01/90 

 
10/01/95 

 
Initial Levy - Halifax Area 
 
Halifax Tax Increase (1.00% to 2.00%) 
 
Initial Levy -Southeast & 
                  West Volusia Area 
 
Southeast Volusia Tax  Increase (1.00% to 2.00%) 
Southeast Increase (2.00% to 3.00%) 
West Volusia Tax Increase (1.00% to 2.00%) 
Began Self-Collection 
Not on file with Department of Revenue 
Halifax & West VolusiaTax Increase (2.00% to 3.00%) 
 

 
1.00% 

 
2.00% 

 
1.00% 
1.00% 

 
2.00% 
3.00% 
2.00% 

 
 

3.00% 

 
Halifax/Halifax District 

 
 
 

Southeast Volusia 
West Volusia 

 
Southeast Volusia 
Southeast Volusia 

West Volusia 
All of County 

 
Halifax & West Volusia 

 
 
* Daytona Beach Area Convention & Visitors Bureau * Southeast Volusia Advertising Authority  * West Volusia Advertising Authority  
c/o Halifax Area Advertising Authority/126 E. Orange Avenue c/o New Smyrna Beach Chamber of Commerce/115 Canel Street  101 N. Woodland Blvd., Ste A-308 
Daytona Beach, FL  32114  New Smyrna Beach, FL  32168 -- Steve Dennis, Executive Vice President  DeLand, FL  32720 – Renee’ Wente, Marketing Directorr 
 
 
 



 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF REVENUES  COUNTY:  Volusia TYPE OF TAX:  Local Option Tourist Development Tax 
BY FISCAL YEAR  CITY:  ___________________ 
 
 

 
FISCAL 
YEAR 

 
ANNUAL 

REVENUES 

 
PERCENTAGE 

LEVIED 

 
USE OF REVENUE 

BY CATEGORY 

 
 

CORRESPONDING SPECIFIC PROJECT 
 

 
1993/94 

 
$3,369,336 

 
 

[$3,425,500] 

 
2.00% 

 
69% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 
 
31% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations 

 
Debt Service Funding 
 
Ocean Center Operations Funding 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1994/95 

 
$3,681,194 

 
 

[$3,487,500] 

 
2.00% 

 
44% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 
 
56% - Ocean Civic Center- Operations 

 
Debt Service Funding 
 
Ocean Center Operations Funding 
 
 
 
 

 
1995/96 

 
$3,650,000 

 
 

[$4,154,838] 

 
2.00% 

 
70% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 
 
30% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations 

 
Debt Service Funding 
 
Ocean Center Operations Funding 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1996/97 

 
$3,939,415 

 
 

[$4,068,692] 

 
2.00% 

 
65% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 
 
35% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations 

 
Debt Service Funding 
 
Ocean Center Operations Funding 
 
 
 
 
 



 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF REVENUES  COUNTY:  Volusia TYPE OF TAX:  Local Option Tourist Development Tax 
BY FISCAL YEAR  CITY:  ___________________ 
 

 
FISCAL 
YEAR 

 
ANNUAL 

REVENUES 

 
PERCENTAGE 

LEVIED 

 
USE OF REVENUE 

BY CATEGORY 

 
 

CORRESPONDING SPECIFIC PROJECT 
 

 
1997/98 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$3,893,261 

 
 

[$3,943,223] 

 
2.00% 

 
66% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 
 
34% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations 

  
Debt Service Funding 
 
Ocean Center Operations Funding 
 
 

 
1998/99 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$4,339,638 

 
 

[$3,966,103] 

 
2.00% 

 
60% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 
 
40% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations 

 
Debt Service Funding 
 
Ocean Center Operations Funding 
 
 

 
1999/00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$4,515,200 

(Estimated as of 
7/31/00) 

 
 

[$4,360,649] 

 
2.00% 

 
58% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 
 
42% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations 

  
Debt Service Funding 
 
Ocean Center Operations Funding 
 
 

 
Fiscal Year(s) represents County of Volusia Fiscal Years of October 1 – September 31 


