## TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX UPDATE

### **COUNTY: Volusia**

Address: 123 W. Indiana Avenue, Room 103 DeLand, Florida 32720-4609

### ORGANIZATION NAME: Volusia County \* Finance Services Tourist Development Tax Section Contact Person: Ms. Nona Buford, Tourist Development Tax Supervisor

### Telephone Number: (904) 822-5755 Fax Number (904) 822-5729

TYPE OF TAX LEVIED	ORDINANCE NUMBERS	EFFECTIVE DATE	TYPE OF ACTION	PERCENT LEVIED	AREA WHERE TAX IS LEVIED
Local Option Tourist Development Tax	78-2 78-10 79-17 80-17 82-18 89-54	05/01/78 03/16/78 03/01/79 04/17/80 11/18/82 04/01/90	Initial Levy Use of Revenues Establishment/Duties of Tourist Development Council Use of Revenues Use of Revenues Began Self-Collection	2.00%	All of County
Special District/Subcounty Convention Development Tax	84-11 91-18	01/01/84 09/01/91	Initial Levy - Halifax Area Halifax Tax Increase (1.00% to 2.00%)	1.00% 2.00%	Halifax/Halifax District
	87-23 87-21 91-41 00-22 91-19 89-55;89-56; 89-57 95-29	10/01/87 10/01/87 04/01/92 10/01/00 09/01/91 04/01/90 10/01/95	Initial Levy-Southeast & West Volusia Area Southeast Volusia Tax Increase (1.00% to 2.00%) Southeast Increase (2.00% to 3.00%) West Volusia Tax Increase (1.00% to 2.00%) Began Self-Collection Not on file with Department of Revenue Halifax & West VolusiaTax Increase (2.00% to 3.00%)	1.00% 1.00% 2.00% 3.00% 2.00%	Southeast Volusia West Volusia Southeast Volusia Southeast Volusia West Volusia All of County Halifax & West Volusia

\* Daytona Beach Area Convention & Visitors Bureau c/o Halifax Area Advertising Authority/126 E. Orange Avenue Daytona Beach, FL 32114 \* Southeast Volusia Advertising Authority

c/o New Smyrna Beach Chamber of Commerce/115 Canel Street

New Smyrna Beach, FL 32168 -- Steve Dennis, Executive Vice President

\* West Volusia Advertising Authority
101 N. Woodland Blvd., Ste A-308
DeLand, FL 32720 - Renee' Wente, Marketing Directorr

# TOTAL AMOUNT OF REVENUES BY FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY: Volusia T CITY: \_\_\_\_\_

FISCAL YEAR	ANNUAL REVENUES	PERCENTAGE LEVIED	USE OF REVENUE BY CATEGORY	CORRESPONDING SPECIFIC PROJECT
1993/94	\$3,369,336	2.00%	69% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt	Debt Service Funding
	[\$3,425,500]		31% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations	Ocean Center Operations Funding
1994/95	\$3,681,194	2.00%	44% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 56% - Ocean Civic Center- Operations	Debt Service Funding Ocean Center Operations Funding
	[\$3,487,500]			
1995/96	\$3,650,000	2.00%	70% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt	Debt Service Funding
	[\$4,154,838]		30% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations	Ocean Center Operations Funding
1996/97	\$3,939,415	2.00%	65% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt	Debt Service Funding
	[\$4,068,692]		35% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations	Ocean Center Operations Funding

# TOTAL AMOUNT OF REVENUES BY FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY: Volusia CITY: \_\_\_\_\_

\_

FISCAL YEAR	ANNUAL REVENUES	PERCENTAGE LEVIED	USE OF REVENUE BY CATEGORY	CORRESPONDING SPECIFIC PROJECT
1997/98	\$3,893,261 [\$3,943,223]	2.00%	66% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 34% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations	Debt Service Funding Ocean Center Operations Funding
1998/99	\$4,339,638 [\$3,966,103]	2.00%	60% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 40% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations	Debt Service Funding Ocean Center Operations Funding
1999/00	\$4,515,200 (Estimated as of 7/31/00) [\$4,360,649]	2.00%	58% - Ocean Civic Center - Bond Debt 42% - Ocean Civic Center - Operations	Debt Service Funding Ocean Center Operations Funding

Fiscal Year(s) represents County of Volusia Fiscal Years of October 1 – September 31